

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Municipal, Parochial and Cultural Affairs
to Original House Bill No. 731 by Representative Marcelle

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 5, delete lines 3 and 4 in their entirety.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 5, line 6, after "the board." delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 7 and 8 in their entirety and insert the following:

"The fee imposed on each improved parcel shall be a flat fee per parcel not to exceed two hundred fifty dollars per year. The fee imposed on each unimproved parcel shall not exceed fifty percent of the fee imposed on each improved parcel. The fee imposed on each parcel which qualifies for a special assessment as determined by the assessor's office shall not exceed twenty-five percent of the fee imposed on each improved parcel. The initial fee imposed on each parcel during the first calendar year shall not exceed one hundred dollars."

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, line 10, after "exceed" delete "ten" and insert "twenty"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 6, delete lines 17 through 22 in their entirety and insert the following:

"(2) If the district ceases to exist, any funds of the district shall be transmitted to the governing authority of the city of Baton Rouge, parish of East Baton Rouge and shall be used for law enforcement purposes in the area which comprised the district."